FORSYTH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS			
MEETING DATE:	AUGUST 27, 2020	AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:	17 C
SUBJECT: A	A. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXE FORSYTH COUNTY AND EXCHAN PREVENTION OF CHILD ABUSE ( FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDI VISITATION SESSIONS AND TRA INVOLVED IN CHILD WELFARE S	IGE CLUB CENTER FOR TH OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC NG AFTER-HOURS SUPER NSPORTATION FOR FAMIL	HE ORPORATED, /ISED
Ε	3. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXE FORSYTH COUNTY AND EXCHAN PREVENTION OF CHILD ABUSE ( FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDIN AND CHILD FAMILY TEAM FACIL CHILD WELFARE SERVICES	NGE CLUB CENTER FOR TH OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC NG PERMANENCY PLANNI	HE ORPORATED, NG REVIEW
C	C. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXE FORSYTH COUNTY AND EXCHAN PREVENTION OF CHILD ABUSE ( FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDIN AND FAMILY THERAPIST SESSION FAMILIES INVOLVED IN CHILD W	IGE CLUB CENTER FOR TH OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC NG STRUCTURED PARENT ONS AND TRANSPORTATIO	HE ORPORATED, COACHING
(FORSYTH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES)			
COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR COMMENTS:			
SUMMARY OF INFORMATION:			

SIGNATURE: \_\_\_\_\_ DATE: \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY MANAGER

ATTACHMENTS: X YES NO

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN FORSYTH COUNTY AND EXCHANGE CLUB CENTER FOR THE PREVENTION OF CHILD ABUSE OF NORTH CAROLINA, INCORPORATED, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING STRUCTURED PARENT COACHING AND FAMILY THERAPIST SESSIONS AND TRANSPORTATION FOR FAMILIES INVOLVED IN CHILD WELFARE SERVICES (FORSYTH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES)

WHEREAS Forsyth County contracts for delivery of all functions and activities to provide Parent Coaching and Family Therapist sessions and transportation for families involved in child welfare services through Department of Social Services and the County proposes an agreement with Exchange Club Center for the Prevention of Child Abuse of North Carolina, Incorporated, ("Provider") to provide these services;

WHEREAS services shall be provided by a trained professional who has experience in Parent Child Interaction Therapy (PCIT), Attachment and Bio-Behavioral Catch-up (ABC), SafeCare, or Positive Parenting Program (Triple P), and will assist parents with reducing and/or eliminating maladaptive parent skills that result in the child(ren) being removed from the home and all employees shall meet credentialing standards, background requirements and drug screening policies set forth by the Provider;

**WHEREAS** Provider agrees to be available for pre-scheduled sessions from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday with a rate of \$57.75 per hour of structured parental coaching sessions, which includes planning and documentation of notes not to exceed 1.5 hours per family, per week, unless authorized by the Family and Children's Division Director; and

**WHEREAS** the contract is for an amount not to exceed \$25,000, which is 50% reimbursable by federal funds;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners that the Chairman or County Manager and Clerk to the Board are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of Forsyth County, the attached agreement, which is incorporated herein by reference, in the amount of \$25,000 between Forsyth County, on behalf of its Department of Social Services, and Exchange Club Center for the Prevention of Child Abuse of North Carolina, Incorporated, for structured Parent Coaching & Family Therapist sessions and transportation for families involved in child welfare services for an initial term from July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2021, with the right to extend two additional one-year terms, provided that the parties are in agreement and funds are available for the purpose, and subject to a pre-audit certificate thereon by the County Chief Financial Officer, where applicable, and approval as to form and legality by the County Attorney;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** by the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners that the County Manager and Clerk to the Board are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of Forsyth County, subsequent agreements or amendments with this Provider for these services within budgeted appropriations in the current and future fiscal years, for a maximum of three years duration, with agreements terminating no later than June 30, 2023, if these services continue to be necessary.

Adopted this 27<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020.